
Agenda Item 20 

CITY OF YUBA CITY 
STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Item 20 

 

 

Date: June 5, 2018 
 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 

From: Human Resources Department 
 

Presentation By: Natalie Springer, Human Resources Director 
 

Summary 

Subject: First Level Managers’ Side Letter 

Recommendation: A. Adopt a Resolution approving a Side Letter with the First Level Manager 
group. 

  
 B. Approve a supplemental appropriation of $2,888 to the FY 2017/2018 

adopted budget. 
 

Fiscal Impact: An increase in cost of $2,888 for FY 2017/2018 and $76,000 for FY 
2018/2019.  

 

Purpose: 

To approve the First Level Managers’ Side Letter. 

 

Background:  
 
At the November 21, 2017 City Council meeting, City Council approved the First Level Manager 
(FLM) Group Letter of Understanding (LOU).  The FLM was the first bargaining unit to complete 
negotiations and have their bargaining unit agreement approved by City Council.  Due in part to this, 
as time has passed and negotiations have continued for other units, minor adjustments to the FLM 
contract need to be resolved.  Additionally, other operational housekeeping items have came up 
since November 21st.   These various issues prompted a negotiations meeting between the City and 
the FLM representatives.   

   

Analysis: 
 
The First Level Managers have agreed to a Side Letter that: 
 

1. Adds shift differential for supervisors assigned to a operator shift from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 
a.m.; 

2. Animal Services standby pay is expanded to include the Animal Services Supervisor under 
specific circumstances; 

3. Extends the Police Officers’ Association dispatcher education pay to the Communications 
Center Coordinator who supervises dispatchers; 

4. Addresses required IRS cash out language for administrative leave and compensation time; 
5. Implements new salary schedule for specific utilities supervisors; 
6. Clarifies water distribution certification pay. 

 



The new salary schedule is proposed to be implemented in order to recruit and retain difficult to fill 
utilities classifications that have a technical skill set and that some positions require certification.  
The complete Side Letter is attached. 

 

Fiscal Impact: 

 
The proposed changes will result in a net increase in cost of $2,888 for FY 17/18 and $76,000 for 
FY 18/19.  

 

Alternatives: 

Do not approve First Level Manager Side Letter and provide staff direction. 

 

Recommendation: 
 
Adopt a Resolution approving a Side Letter with the First Level Manager group, and approve a 
supplemental appropriation of $2,888 to the FY 2017/2018 adopted budget. 

 
Attachments: 
 

1. First Level Manager Side Letter Resolution 
2. Cost impact of First Level Manager Agreement Terms 
3. First Level Manager Side Letter 

 
Prepared By:      Submitted By: 
 
 

/s/ Natalie Springer   /s/ Steven C. Kroeger  
Natalie Springer     Steven C. Kroeger 
Human Resources Director    City Manager 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
 

Finance    RB     

City Attorney    TH by email     



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 



 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY 
APPROVING THE FIRST LEVEL MANAGERS’ SIDE LETTER JULY 1, 2017 – 

JUNE 30, 2019 
 
WHEREAS, the City recognizes the First Level Managers (FLM) commitment to the City and its 
citizens while providing outstanding and dedicated service to all; 
 
WHEREAS, City staff and the FLM have negotiated a Side Letter; 
  
WHEREAS, the FLM have agreed to implement a new salary schedule for specific utilities 
classifications, shift differential, Animal Services standby pay, education pay for 
Communications Center Coordinator, cash out language for administrative leave and 
compensation leave, and updated water distribution pay;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows: 
  
Approve the attached FLM Side Letter. 
 
Authorize staff to make any necessary clarifying language changes to the language in the FLM 
Side Letter as long as the changes do not modify the Side Letter’s substantive terms or past 
practice. 
 
The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to 
implement the provisions of this resolution. 
 
The foregoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 5th day of June 2018. 
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
 

________________________ 
Preet Didbal, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Patricia Buckland, City Clerk 



ATTACHMENT 2 



City of Yuba City

Impact of 2 Year Agreement

First Level

Managers

FY 17/18 - Year 1

Classification Adjustments effective 6/9/18 2,600

Education Incentive effective 6/9/18 288

Year 1 Total Cost 2,888$          

FY 18/19 - Year 2

Classification Adjustments 68,500

Education Incentive 7,500

Year 2 Total Cumulative Cost 76,000$        

Grand Total Cost Impact-2 Year Total 78,888$        



ATTACHMENT 3 












	Item 20 - First Level Managers' Side Letter
	Item 20A -  FLM Resolution FINAL
	Item 20B - FLM 2 Year Deal Scenario Summary 6-5-18
	Item 20C - FLM Sign Side Letter 5.23.18

